
FEATURES:
•	 Machine beveled outer edges to allow for air nails  

or screws, joint tape, and drywall compound 
•	 Primed vent cover ready to paint
•	 The vent cover is made from an impact resistant triple 

fibre reinforced cement board
•	 Made of non-flammable materials
•	 Moisture, mold, and water resistant

PERMANENT FLUSH MOUNT AIR RETURN, 
14” X 8” (DUCT OPENING)/
REQUIRES 16” X 11” DRYWALL OPENING
CB5000

PRODUCT SPEC SHEET

APPLICATION:
•	 Designed to be installed with 1/2” or 5/8” thick drywall.
•	 Install on a wall where there are duct openings or a wall cavity.
•	 Once installed the air return vent cannot be removed.

Vent Cover 14” x 6”

Drywall Opening 16” x 11”

Overall Dimensions 16” x 11.37“

Depth 0.50”

Slotted Area 12” x 7.5”

Slot Size 5.75” x 0.375”

Number of Slots 22 Slots total

Open Area 41sq inches

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS:

Raw Materials Cement, fibres, quart sand,  
non hazardous fillers

Density 0.95g/cm3

Asbestos Content 100% asbestos-free

Fire Resistance Non-combustible

Water Absorption 27%

Resistant Bending Strength 8 MPa dry

Moisture Movement 0.25%

Freeze Thaw No distortion after 25 repeated 
cycles of freezing and thawing

MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS:
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AIRFLOW DATA:

CB5064

CB5014

Core Velocity [FPM]

Core Velocity Pressure [IWC]

Flow [CFM]
Static Pressure [IWC]

Throw [ft] (150 100 50) 3 4 9 4 6 11 5 7 14 6 9 17 7 10 20 8 11 22 10 14 28 11 17 33 13 20 39
Flow [CFM]

Static Pressure [IWC]
Throw [ft] (150 100 50) 4 6 12 6 8 15 7 10 18 8 12 22 9 13 25 10 15 28 13 18 35 15 22 41 17 25 47

Flow [CFM]
Static Pressure [IWC]

Throw [ft] (150 100 50) 3 5 10 5 7 14 6 9 17 7 10 21 8 12 24 9 14 28 12 17 35 14 21 42 16 24 49
Flow [CFM]

Static Pressure [IWC]
Throw [ft] (150 100 50) 3 5 11 5 7 15 6 9 19 7 11 23 8 13 27 10 15 32 12 19 40 15 23 49 18 27 57

Flow [CFM]
Static Pressure [IWC]

Throw [ft] (150 100 50) 3 4 8 3 5 10 4 6 13 5 8 15 6 9 18 7 10 20 8 13 25 10 15 30 12 18 35
Flow [CFM]

Static Pressure [IWC]
Throw [ft] (150 100 50) 5 8 15 7 10 20 8 13 25 10 15 30 12 18 35 13 20 40 17 25 50 20 30 60 23 35 70

Flow [CFM]
Static Pressure [IWC]

Throw [ft] (150 100 50) 4 6 13 5 8 18 7 10 23 8 13 29 10 15 34 11 18 40 15 23 51 18 29 63 21 34 75

1400

0.006 0.010 0.016 0.022 0.030 0.040 0.062

300 400 500 600 700 800

0.090 0.122

1000 1200

80
0.009 0.016 0.026 0.038 0.052 0.068 0.108 0.156 0.213

17 23 29 34 40 46 57 69

70 88 105 123
0.010 0.018 0.029 0.044 0.060 0.080 0.127 0.185 0.254

26 35 44 53 61

105 132 158 184
0.018 0.031 0.049 0.070 0.095 0.125

39 53 66 79 92
0.195 0.280 0.382

180 210
0.014 0.024 0.038 0.054 0.074 0.096 0.150 0.217 0.295

45 60 75 90 105 120 150

296
0.016 0.029 0.045 0.065 0.088 0.115 0.180 0.259 0.352

63 85 106 127 148 169 212 254

182 228 274 319
0.009 0.019 0.033 0.049 0.069 0.093

68 91 114 137 160
0.150 0.221 0.305

157 183
0.011 0.020 0.031 0.045 0.061 0.079 0.124 0.179 0.243

39 52 65 78 91 104 131

Product Indentifier Slotted Area 
Width [in]

Slotted Area 
Height [in]

Slotted
Area [in2]

AIR SUPPLY VENTS

6.24 [in2]

9.14 [in2]

9.8 [in2]

4”

5”

3”

4”

5”

9”

CB5070

CB5071

CB5002

CB5023

CB5054

CB5072

16 [in2]

20 [in2]

12.5 [in2]

5”

5”

6”

9”

11”

6”

CB5024 12 [in2]5”11”

AIRFLOW DATA

Core Velocity [FPM] 300 400 500 600 700 800 1000 1200 1400
Core Velocity Pressure [IWC] 0.006 0.010 0.016 0.022 0.030 0.040 0.062 0.090 0.122

Flow [CFM] 148 197 247 296 345 394 493 592 690
Static Pressure [IWC] 0.026 0.045 0.067 0.095 0.127 0.164 0.252 0.358 0.483

Flow [CFM] 174 232 290 348 406 464 581 697 813
Static Pressure [IWC] 0.025 0.044 0.068 0.098 0.134 0.175 0.273 0.393 0.535

Flow [CFM] 225 300 376 451 526 601 751 901 1052
Static Pressure [IWC] 0.028 0.050 0.078 0.112 0.153 0.199 0.311 0.448 0.610

Flow [CFM] 116 155 193 232 271 309 387 464 541
Static Pressure [IWC] 0.025 0.043 0.067 0.095 0.129 0.168 0.260 0.373 0.506

Flow [CFM] 267 356 445 534 623 712 890 1068 1246
Static Pressure [IWC] 0.027 0.048 0.075 0.108 0.147 0.192 0.300 0.432 0.588

Flow [CFM] 283 377 471 565 659 754 942 1130 1319
Static Pressure [IWC] 0.024 0.042 0.065 0.094 0.128 0.167 0.261 0.376 0.512  

Flow [CFM] 582 776 969 1163 1357 1551 1939 2327 2714
Static Pressure [IWC] 0.023 0.039 0.059 0.083 0.111 0.143 0.220 0.313 0.422

Flow [CFM] 444 592 739 887 1035 1183 1479 1775 2071
Static Pressure [IWC] 0.016 0.030 0.048 0.071 0.097 0.128 0.202 0.293 0.401

Flow [CFM] 48 64 80 96 112 128 160 192 224
Static Pressure [IWC] 0.027 0.048 0.075 0.107 0.146 0.191 0.298 0.430 0.585

Flow [CFM] 86 115 144 173 201 230 288 345 403
Static Pressure [IWC] 0.023 0.040 0.063 0.090 0.123 0.160 0.250 0.361 0.491

Flow [CFM] 140 187 234 281 328 374 468 561 655
Static Pressure [IWC] 0.025 0.044 0.069 0.100 0.136 0.178 0.278 0.400 0.544

Flow [CFM] 208 277 347 416 486 555 694 832 971
Static Pressure [IWC] 0.026 0.048 0.075 0.109 0.149 0.196 0.308 0.444 0.606

Flow [CFM] 474 633 791 949 1107 1265 1582 1898 2214
Static Pressure [IWC] 0.019 0.036 0.057 0.083 0.115 0.151 0.238 0.345 0.472

Product Indentifier Slotted Area 
Width [in]

Slotted Area 
Height [in]

Slotted 
Area [in2]

41 [in2]

51 [in2]

68 [in2]

7.5”

6”

6”

12”

20”

28”

CB5000

CB5053

CB5001

CB5004

77.8 [in2]

90 [in2]

120 [in2]

8”

8”

30”

24”

28”

14”

CB5019 33 [in2]6”12”

CB5060

CB5061

CB5062

14 [in2]

26.9 [in2]

43.6 [in2]

5.6”

7.6”

9.75”

5.6”

7.6”

9.75”

CB5016 124 [in2]13”23”

CB5063 53.4 [in2]11.875”11.875”

CB5009 120 [in2]17.75”17.75”

AIR RETURN VENTS

Tested by

NOTES: The test procedures are based on ASHRAE 70.
Core Velocity: The average airstream velocity at the face of the grille, measured in feet per minute.
Core Velocity Pressure: The dynamic pressure of the airstream at the grille face. This pressure is relative to the core velocity and reported in inches of water (“wc).
Flow Rate: The volumetric rate of airflow through the grille, measured in cubic feet per minute (CFM).
Static Pressure: The air pressure difference across the grille at a given flow rate or velocity, measured in inches of water (“wc).
Throw: The distance away from a supply grille (i.e. perpendicular to the grille face) where the airstream velocity has slowed to a particular envelope velocity.


